

14-1688

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT



SYED FARHAJ HASSAN; THE COUNCIL OF IMAMS IN NEW JERSEY;
MUSLIM STUDENTS ASSOCIATION OF THE U.S. AND CANADA, INC.;
ALL BODY SHOP INSIDE AND OUTSIDE; UNITY BEEF SAUSAGE COMPANY;
MUSLIM FOUNDATION INC.; MOIZ MOHAMMED; JANE DOE; SOOFIA TAHIR;
ZAIMAH ABDUR-RAHIM; ABDUL-HAKIM ABDULLAH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

against

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey*

***AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS***

Faiza Patel
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
646-292-8325
faiza.patel@nyu.edu

Michael W. Price*
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
161 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10013
646-292-8335
michael.price@nyu.edu

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Brennan Center for Justice

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest.....	v
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The NYPD has Frequently Failed to Conduct its Surveillance Programs in Accordance with Constitutional Protections.....	3
A. The NYPD Has Spied on Activists Based on Their Lawful First Amendment Activities for More than a Century	3
B. The NYPD’s Record of Suspicionless Policing Extends to More Recent History	7
II. The NYPD Bases Its Muslim Surveillance Program on a Crude and Scientifically Debunked Stereotype of Islam.....	10
A. The NYPD Erroneously Linked Islam and Terrorism in Its Discredited Report on Radicalization	11
B. There Is No Predictive Model of Terrorist Violence that Could Justify a Blanket Surveillance Program	15
Conclusion	17
Combined Certifications.....	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	1, 2
<u>Dinler v. City of New York</u> , No. 04-cv-7921, 2012 WL 4513352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012)	8
<u>Floyd v. City of New York</u> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<u>Handschu v. Police Dep't of the City of New York</u> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	9
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7, 8
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 349 F. Supp. 766 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	5
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 605 F. Supp. 1384 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <u>aff'd</u> , 787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , 737 F. Supp. 1289 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	7
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , No. 71-cv-2203, 2007 WL 1711775 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2007)	8
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , No. 71-cv-2203, 2013 WL 4767815 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013)	10
<u>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</u> , No. 71-cv-2203, 2014 WL 407103 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2014).....	9
<u>Hassan v. City of New York</u> , No. 12-cv-3401, 2014 WL 654604 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2014)	2

Court Documents

Defendant's Motion to Dismiss	10
Defendant's Reply	15
First Amended Complaint	3

Other Authorities

<u>50 Reds Bagged in Night Raids Here</u> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 6, 1920, at 1	4
Adam Goldman & Matt Apuzzo, <u>NYPD Designates Mosques as Terrorism Organizations</u> , Associated Press (Aug. 23, 2013).....	2
Benjamin Weiser, <u>Judge Criticizes Police Methods of Questioning War Protesters</u> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 8, 2003)	8
Charles Grutzner, <u>Rights Abuse Seen in Queens Seizure</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 28, 1966, at 77.....	5
Frank Donner, <u>Protectors of Privilege: Red Squads and Police Repression in Urban America</u> (1990)	3, 4, 5, 17
Hays Says Police Only Aid Red Cause, N.Y. Times, Mar. 30, 1930, at 23.....	4
Jamie Bartlett & Carl Miller, <u>The Edge of Violence: Towards Telling the Difference Between Violent and Non-Violent Radicalization</u> , 24 <i>Terrorism & Pol. Violence</i> 1 (2012)	14
Jamie Bartlett et al., Demos, <u>The Edge of Violence: A Radical Approach to Extremism</u> (2010)	16
Jeroen Gunning & Richard Jackson, <u>What’s So “Religious” About “Religious Terrorism”?</u> , 4 <i>Critical Stud. on Terrorism</i> 369 (2011)	13
Leonard Levitt, <u>NYPD Confidential</u> (2009).....	5
Marc Sageman, <u>The Stagnation in Terrorism Research</u> , <i>Terrorism & Pol. Violence</i> 1 (2014).....	12
Mark Sedgwick, <u>The Concept of Radicalization as a Source of Confusion</u> , 22 <i>Terrorism & Pol. Violence</i> 479 (2010)	12
Matt Apuzzo & Adam Goldman, <u>Enemies Within</u> (2013).....	5
Michael Stern, <u>Liberties Union Scores Police for Columbia Acts</u> , N.Y. Times, June 3, 1969, at 33.....	5
Mitchell D. Silber & Arvin Bhatt, N.Y.P.D. Intelligence Div., <u>Radicalization in the West: The Homegrown Threat</u> (2007)	11, 12, 13, 14
Mitchell D. Silber & Arvin Bhatt, <u>Radicalization in the West: The Homegrown Threat</u> (2009).....	14, 15, 16

Muslim American Civil Liberties Coalition (MACLC), Counterterrorism Policy: MACLC’s Critique of the NYPD’s Report on Homegrown Radicalism (2008) 13, 14

Randy Borum, Radicalization into Violent Extremism II: A Review of Conceptual Models and Empirical Research, 4 J. Strategic Security 37 (2011).....12, 14

Reds and Pacifists Clash in Union Sq., N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 1928, at 54

Robert D. McFadden, Threats and Responses: Overview; From New York to Melbourne, Cries for Peace, N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2003)7

Sam Roberts, Keeping Tabs, Just in Case, N.Y. Times (Apr. 6, 2014)4

Samantha Henry, NJ FBI: NYPD Monitoring Damaged Public Trust, Associated Press (Mar. 7, 2012).....2

Tim Krieger & Daniel Meierrieks, What Causes Terrorism?, 147 Pub. Choice 3 (2011)13, 16

Todd C. Helmus, Why and How Some People Become Terrorists, in Rand Corp., Social Science for Counterterrorism: Putting the Pieces Together 71 (Paul K. Davis & Kim Cragin, eds., 2009).....16, 17

Will Lissner, “Yip-In” Arrests Called Illegal, N.Y. Times, Apr. 20, 1968, at 305

William K. Rashbaum, Informer’s Role in Terror Case Is Said to Have Deterred F.B.I., N.Y. Times (Nov. 21, 2011)2

William K. Rashbaum, Police Stop Collecting Data on Protestors’ Politics, N.Y. Times (Apr. 10, 2003).....7
